RENEWAL AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO WEATHERTECH RACEWAY LAGUNA SECA SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT "MONTEREY GRAND PRIX TITLE SPONSOR"

This Renewal and First Amendment ("**First Amendment**") is by and between Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a business address of 200 4th Ave. S., Nashville, TN 37201 ("**Firestone**") and County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, ("**County**") (each a "**Party**" and collectively referred to as "**Parties**"). This First Amendment is effective January 1, 2021 ("**First Amendment Effective Date**").

WHEREAS, Firestone and County are each a Party to a WEATHERTECH RACEWAY LAGUNA SECA SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT "MONTEREY GRAND PRIX TITLE SPONSOR" effective November 28, 2018 ("Agreement"). The Agreement is attached as EXHIBIT A.

WHEREAS, Sports Car Racing Association of the Monterey Peninsula ("SCRAMP") no longer manages the Raceway for Monterey County, and is not the County's agent for such purposes;

WHEREAS, the Agreement between Firestone and County expired on December 31, 2020, and the parties wish to renew and amend the Agreement with this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this First Amendment and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Firestone and County agree to amend the Agreement in the following ways.

- 1. Section 2(a), shall be amended to add "2021 Agreement Year: Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand US Dollars (\$325,000.00 USD), payable on July 1, 2021.
- 2. Section 2(b) shall be deleted in its entirety.
- 3. Section 3(a), "Term", shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with "The initial term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and end on December 31, 2021, ("Term"), unless sooner terminated in accordance with this Agreement."
- 4. The Parties agree to extend the Agreement, including all the rights and obligations of the Parties in the 2019 and 2020 Agreement Years, for one additional year (the "2021 Agreement Year").
- 5. The Parties agree that this extension is not an exercise of first refusal for Firestone and that the Parties are only agreeing to extend the Agreement for the 2021 Agreement Year.

Except as modified in this First Amendment, no changes, amendments, or modifications to the Agreement are made or intended, and the Agreement, as amended, remains in full force and effect. If there is any conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall control. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

| Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC | County of Monterey |
|---|--------------------|
| | |
| By: Jeffre Lack (Apr 28, 2021 14:43 CDT) | By: |
| Printed: Jeffrey Lack | Printed: |
| Title: VP of Marketing | Title: |

| Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC | Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC |
|---|---|
| By: Jeffred Lack (Apr 28, 2021 14:43 CDT) | By: |
| Printed: Jeffrey Lack | Printed: |
| Title: VP of Marketing | Title: |